(+3.0% on a consolidated basis) over the full year. This performance reflected a decline of
-4% at constant scope in concrete volumes and a rise in aggregates volumes of close to
+10%. Prices firmed up significantly in concrete and were stable in aggregates.
During the fourth quarter, operational sales recorded by the Concrete and Aggregates
business grew by +8.8% (+8.5% on a consolidated basis) at constant scope, thanks to the
construction sector’s momentum in spite of the less favourable weather conditions than in
the same period of 2016. Concrete volumes during the quarter remained stable at constant
scope and rose by close to +15% in aggregates, while selling prices also moved higher.
As a result of these factors, the EBITDA generated by the business in France was 6 times
higher than it was in 2016, with the EBITDA margin on operational sales widening very
significantly.

 In the Other Products & Services business, operational sales rose +5.5% year-on-year
(+5.6% on a consolidated basis).
EBITDA declined -8.7%, primarily owing to the paper business, and the EBITDA margin on
operational sales contracted by -70 basis points.

PRESS RELEASE

1.2.2. Income statement for Europe excluding France

(€ million) 2017 2016
Change (%)

Reported At constant scope and
exchange rates

Consolidated
sales

410 411 -0.3% +1.6%

EBITDA 95 94 +0.3% +2.2%

EBIT 62 59 +4.6% +6.6%

Sales in Europe excluding France were stable on a reported basis (-0.3%) and moved
+1.6% higher at constant scope and exchange rates. In the fourth quarter, consolidated sales
declined -5.8% on a reported basis given the sharp depreciation in the Swiss franc against the
euro during the period. Accordingly, sales rose +1.7% at constant scope and exchange rates.
Full-year EBITDA was stable (+0.3%) on a reported basis and rose +2.2% at constant scope
and exchange rates. Very strong seasonal fluctuations were also evident in the region since
EBITDA rose +11.0% in the second half after a contraction of -7.6% at constant scope and